

No. 12-17808

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII ET AL.,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:12-cv-00336-HG-BMK
District Judge Helen Gillmor

Brief of Neal Goldfarb
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Appellees,
Arguing in Favor of Affirmance

Neal Goldfarb
1301 Fairmont St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 262-7886
goldfarbneal@gmail.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 4, 2020

Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. An introduction to corpus linguistics as an interpretive tool.	4
II. The corpus data is far more extensive than the linguistic evidence in <i>Heller</i>	8
III. The corpus data and related historical evidence point to the conclusion that <i>Heller</i> was wrongly decided.	11
A. The evidence weighs against Heller’s interpretation.....	11
1. <i>bear</i>	11
2. <i>arms</i>	12
3. <i>bear arms</i>	13
4. <i>the right (of the people) to bear arms</i>	17
5. <i>keep and bear arms</i>	18
B. Because <i>amicus</i> ’s interpretation is a reasonable one, it is appropriate to consult the well-regulated-militia clause to resolve the ambiguity, at which point <i>Heller</i> becomes unsustainable.....	20
IV. <i>Heller</i> ’s precedential status does not prevent its serious flaws from being taken into account in deciding this case.	21
Conclusion	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bright v. Sorenson, No. 20180528, 2020 WL 1970585 (Utah April 23, 2020)6

Caesars Entertainment Corp. v. Int’l Union of Operating Engineers Local 68 Pension Fund, No. 18-2465, 2019 WL 3484247 (3d Cir. Aug. 1, 2019)6

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....*passim*

Murray v. BEJ Minerals, LLC, No. OP-0304, 2020 MT 131 (Mont. May 20, 2020).....6

People v. Harris, 885 N.W.2d 832 (Mich. 2016).....6

State v. Lantis, 447 P.3d 875 (Idaho 2019)6

State v. Rasabout, 356 P.3d 1258 (Utah 2015).....6

United States v. Davis, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)19

United States v. Hayes, 515 U.S. 415 (2009).....19

Wilson v Safelite Group, Inc., No. 18-3408, 2019 WL 3000995 (6th Cir. July 10, 2019).....6

Young v. Hawaii, 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018), *rehearing en banc granted*, 915 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2019)21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Second Amendment*passim*

Other Materials

Dennis Baron, *Corpus Evidence Illuminates the Meaning of Bear Arms*, 46 Hastings Const. Law. Q. 509 (2019).....16

Randy E. Barnett, *New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause*, 55 Ark. L. Rev. 847 (2003).....7

Randy E. Barnett, *Was the Right to Keep and Bear Arms Conditioned on Service in an Organized Militia?*, 83 Tex. L. Rev. 237 (2004)7

Randy E. Barnett & Evan D. Bernick, *The Letter and the Spirit: A Unified Theory of Originalism*, 107 *Geo. L.J.* 1, 33 (2018).....6

Josh Blackman & James C. Phillips, *Corpus Linguistics and the Second Amendment*, *Harv. L. Rev. Blog* (Aug. 7, 2018), bit.ly/BlackmanPhillipsHLRBlog.....16

Brief for Project on Government Oversight et al. as Amici Curiae, *FCC v. AT&T, Inc.*, 562 U.S. 397 (2011) (No. 09-1279).....5

BYU Law School, *Corpus of Early Modern English*, lawcorpus.byu.edu3, 5, 8, 10, 16

BYU Law School, *Corpus of Founding Era American English*, lawcorpus.byu.edu 2-3, 5, 8, 10, 16

Saul Cornell, *A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control in America* (2006)21

Clayton E. Cramer & Joseph Olson, *What Did “Bear Arms” Mean in the Second Amendment?*, 6 *Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y* 511 (2008).....9

David Crystal, *A Dictionary of Linguistics and Phonetics* 236 (6th ed. 2008)19

Philip Durkin, *Borrowed Words: A History of Loanwords in English* (2014).....12

Neal Goldfarb, *A Lawyer’s Introduction to Meaning in the Framework of Corpus Linguistics*, 2017 *BYU L. Rev.* 1359 (2018).....5

Neal Goldfarb, *A (Mostly Corpus-Based) Reexamination of D.C. v. Heller and the Second Amendment*, bit.ly/Goldfarb2dAmAnalysis (2019).....*passim*

Neal Goldfarb, *Briefs*, *LAWnLinguistics*, bit.ly/GoldfarbBriefs 1

Neal Goldfarb, *Corpora and the Second Amendment*, *LAWnLinguistics*, bit.ly/Corpus2dAmGuide10

Neal Goldfarb, *Papers*, *LAWnLinguistics*, bit.ly/GoldfarbPapers..... 1

Samuel Johnson, *Arms*, in 1 Samuel Johnson, *Dictionary of the English Language* (no page number) (4th ed. 1773)12, 13

Josh Jones, *The “Weaponization” of Corpus Linguistics: Testing Heller’s Linguistic Claims*, 34 *BYU J. Pub. Law.* 135, (2020).....10, 16

LAWnLinguistics.com	1
Thomas R. Lee & Stephen C. Mouritsen, <i>Judging Ordinary Meaning</i> , 127 Yale L. J. 788 (2018).....	6
Thomas R. Lee & James C. Phillips, <i>Data-Driven Originalism</i> , 167 U. Penn. L. Rev. 261 (2019)	6-7
Lawrence B. Solum, <i>District of Columbia v. Heller and Originalism</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 923 (2009).....	7
Lawrence B. Solum, <i>Triangulating Public Meaning: Corpus Linguistics, Immersion, and the Constitutional Record</i> , 2017 BYU L. Rev. 1621 (2018)	7
Amul R. Thapar & Joe Masterman, <i>Fidelity and Construction</i> , 129 Yale L.J. 774 (2020).....	7
